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Tool Specifications

Angle Grinder GWS 144V
Professional

Article number 0601934 4..

No-load speed [rom] 12 500

Grinding wheel dia.,

max. [mm] 100

Tool holder SDS-pro

Weight according to

EPTA-Procedure

01/2003 [kg] 2.1

Please observe the article number on the type plate of your
machine. The trade names of the individual machines may
vary.

Product Features

The numbering of the product features refers to
the illustration of the power tool on the graphics

page.
While reading the operating instructions, unfold
the graphics page of the tool and leave it open.

1 Battery

Battery unlocking button

On/Off switch

Auxiliary handle

Tool holder, SDS-pro
Protection guard

Clamping lever

Grinding/cutting wheel*
9 Rubber sanding plate*

10 Sanding disc*

11 Centering collar

12 Cam

13 Locking fixtures

14 SDS-pro release button

* lllustrated or described accessories are not included
as standard delivery.

N

O NG A~ WONDN

For Your Safety

Working safely with this machine
is possible only when the operat-
ing and safety information is read
completely and the instructions
contained therein are strictly fol-
lowed. Additionally, the general safety instruc-
tions either in the enclosed booklet or those
added in the center of these operating instruc-
tions must be observed. Before using for the
first time, ask for a practical demonstration.

—

Wear protective glasses and ear
protection.

B Wear additional protection equipment for your
safety, such as protective gloves, sturdy
shoes, hard hat and apron.

W Before each use, check the machine and bat-
tery. If damage is detected, do not use the ma-
chine. Have repairs performed only by a qualified
technician. Never open the machine yourself.

B Use power tools only with specifically des-
ignated battery packs. Use of any other bat-
tery packs may create a risk of injury and fire.

B If used inappropriately, liquid may leak out
of the battery; avoid contact with it. If con-
tact accidentally occurs, flush with water. If
liquid gets into the eyes, also seek medical
help. Liquid that has leaked out of the battery
may irritate or burn the skin.

B Remove the battery before performing any
work on the machine itself (e. g. mainte-
nance, tool change, etc.) and during its
transport and storage. Failure to do so may
cause an injury when unintentionally activating
the On/Off switch.

B Make sure the switch is in the off position
before inserting the battery pack. Inserting
the battery pack into power tools that have the
switch on invites accidents.

B Before using, make sure the battery fits se-
curely inside the machine.

B Do not load the machine so heavily that it
comes to a standstill.

B When working with the machine, always
mount the auxiliary handle.

B When working with the machine, always hold it
firmly with both hands and make sure you are
in a secure standing position.

B Always switch the machine off and wait until it
has come to a standstill before placing it down.

B The protection guard 6 must be mounted when
working with grinding or cutting wheels.

B Don’t work with materials containing asbestos.

W Use only grinding tools whose allowable speed is
atleast as high as the idling speed of the machine.

B Check grinding tools before use. The grinding
tool must be properly mounted and turn freely.
Perform a test run for at least 30 seconds with-
out load. Do not use damaged, out-of-round or
vibrating grinding tools.
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B Protect the grinding wheel from impact, shock
and grease.

B Observe the manufacturer’s instructions re-
garding mounting and use of grinding tools.

B Apply the machine to the workpiece only when
switched on.

B Keep hands away from rotating grinding tools.

B Pay attention to the direction of rotation. Al-
ways hold the machine so that sparks and
grinding dust fly away from the body.

B Flying sparks are produced when grinding
metal, so make sure that no persons are en-
dangered. Because of a possible fire hazard,
no combustible materials should be nearby
(spark flying zone).

H Hold the power tool only by the insulated
grip when the tool being used might make
contact with hidden wiring.

Contact with a “live” wire will make exposed
metal parts of the tool "live” and shock the op-
erator.

H Use appropriate detectors to determine if

utility lines are hidden in the work area or
call the local utility company for assis-
tance.
Contact with electric lines can lead to fire and
electric shock. Damaging a gas line can lead
to explosion. Penetrating a water line causes
property damage.

B Blocking the cutting disc leads to a strong jerk-
ing reaction of the machine. If this happens,
switch off the machine immediately.

W Never use cutting discs for rough grinding. Do
not exert any lateral pressure on the cutting
discs.

W Caution! The grinding wheel keeps running af-
ter the machine has been switched off.

H Do not tighten the machine in a vise.

W Never allow children to use the machine.

W Bosch can only guarantee a flawless function-

ing of the machine if the original accessories
intended for it are used.

Battery and Battery Charger

B The enclosed operating instructions for the
battery charger must be read carefully!

B Recharge only with the charger specified
by the manufacturer. A charger that is suit-
able for one type of battery pack may create a
risk of fire when used with another battery
pack.

B Allow heated batteries to cool before charging.

—

W Protect the battery from heat and fire: Explo-
sion risk! Do not place the battery on radiators
or expose it to strong sun rays for a long time
period; temperatures over 50 °C cause dam-
age.

B Do not open the battery and protect from im-
pact. Store in a dry and frost-free place.

B When not using the battery pack, keep it
away from other metal objects like paper
clips, coins, keys, nails, screws, or other
small metal objects that could create a
shorting contact between the terminals.

A shorting contact between the battery termi-
nals could cause burns or a fire.

B Do not dump the battery into the household
waste, fire or water.

Intended Use

The machine is intended for roughing and cutting
of metal materials. With corresponding diamond
cutting discs, the machine may also be used to
cut tiles. When using the rubber sanding pad (ac-
cessory) with suitable sanding discs, the machine
can also be used to sand surfaces.

Before Use

Battery Charging

A battery that is new or has not been used for a
longer period does not develop its full capacity
until after approximately 5 charging/discharging
cycles.

To remove the battery 1, press the battery un-
locking buttons 2 and pull out the battery to the
rear. Do not exert any force.

The battery is equipped with an NTC temperature
monitor which allows charging only within a tem-
perature range of 0 °C to 45 °C. This will prolong
the service life of the battery.

A significantly reduced working period after
charging indicates a used up battery that must be
replaced.

W Observe the indications regarding environ-

mental protection.
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T

Mounting the Protective
Devices

B Before any work on the machine itself, re-
move the battery.

Auxiliary Handle

B When working with the machine, the auxil-
iary handle 4 must be mounted.

Screw in the auxiliary handle 4 on the right or left
of the machine head depending on the chosen
working method.

Protection Guard

B The protection guard 6 must be mounted
when working with grinding or cutting
wheels.

Open the clamping lever 7.

Die Schutzhaube 6 der Abbildung entsprechend
auf den Spindelhals des Geratekopfes setzen.
Die Codiernocken der Schutzhaube miissen mit
den entsprechenden Aussparungen am Spindel-
hals Ubereinstimmen. Dabei auf die richtige Posi-
tion der Werkzeugaufnahme 5 achten.

Press the protection guard onto the spindle collar
until the collar of the protection guard faces
against the flange of the machine and the encod-
ing keys engage in the circular groove at the spin-
dle collar.

Rotate the protection guard 6 in clockwise direc-
tion to the required position (working position).

Adjust the protection guard 6 in such a man-
ner that sparks are not emitted in the direc-
tion of the operator.

To fasten the protective hood 6, close the clamp-
ing lever 7.

Note: The coded notches on the protection
guard 6 ensure that only a protection hood that
fits the machine type can be mounted.

Disassemble in the reverse sequence.

Mounting the grinding tools
(accessories)

B Before any work on the machine itself, re-
move the battery.

H Use only grinding tools whose allowable
speed is at least as high as the idling speed
of the machine.

B Roughing and cutting discs can become
very hot during operation; therefore, pro-
tective gloves must be worn.

In case of visible damage to the SDS-pro
clamping system, the machine must not be
used any further. The machine must be sent
to an after-sales service agent (see section
“After-Sales Service and Customer Assis-
tance” for address).

Mounting

The spindle is locked by pressing the SDS-pro re-
lease button 14.

Observe the dimensions of the grinding discs.
Use only original grinding discs for the Bosch
SDS-pro system.

Clean the tool holder and all parts to be mounted.
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When using the rubber sanding pad 9, remove the

protection guard 6 if required by the application.

— Place the grinding disc onto the centering col-
lar 11. Rotate the grinding disc until the
notches of the grinding disc coincide with the
cams 12 of the centering collar 11. The grind-
ing disc drops into the tool holder.

— Rotate the grinding disc in clockwise direction
applying pressure, until the grinding disc can
be heard to engage (“click”).

The grinding disc is
clamped correctly
when the 3 locking
fixtures 13 and the
3 cams 12 project
over the steel sheet
hub of the disc. The
grinding disc must be
free to turn.

12

13

Disassembly

— Press and hold the SDS-pro release button 14.
At the same time, rotate the grinding disc in
counterclockwise direction.

— Let go of the SDS-pro release button 14 and
remove the grinding disc.

Initial Operation

Inserting the Battery

B Use only original Bosch O-pack batteries with
the voltage given on the type plate of your ma-
chine.

W Before inserting the battery and for a tool
change, always switch the On/Off switch to the
Off position. Remove the battery for transpor-
tation and storage.

Push the charged battery 1 into the handle until
you feel it catching.

Switching On and Off

To start the tool, press the On/Off switch 3 for-
ward.

To lock-on, press the On/Off switch 3 down at
the front until it engages.

To switch off the machine, release the On/Off
switch 3 or press the rear tip of it down.

Operating Instructions

B The machine may not be clamped into a
grinder stand.

B Make sure that the workpiece is firmly po-
sitioned and cannot move while working it.

H In order to achieve optimum working
progress, an extreme drop in speed is to be
avoided. High stock removal occurs when
heavy sparking is given.
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Rough Grinding

The best results are

roughing
® achieved when setting the machine at
angles of 30°to 40°. Move the ma-
chine back and forth with moderate
g pressure. In this manner, the work-

piece will not become too hot, does
not discolor and no grooves are
formed.

C Never use cut-off wheels for roughing.

Cutting
o When cutting, do not press, tilt or
!) oscillate the tool. Work with moder-
ate feed, adapted to the material
being cut.
7N g

Do not brake coasting cut-off wheels by applying
sideward pressure.

Maintenance and Cleaning

H Before any work on the machine itself, re-
move the battery.

> For safe and proper working, always keep
the machine and the ventilation slots clean.

If the power tool should fail despite the care taken

in manufacturing and testing procedures, repair

should be carried out by an authorized after-sales

service center for Bosch power tools.

In all correspondence and spare parts orders,

please always include the 10-digit article number

given on the nameplate of the power tool.

Disposal

Power tools, accessories and packaging should
be sorted for environmental-friendly recycling.

Battery packs/batteries:

@Ni-CdK é,% Ni-MHK

Ni-Cd: Nickel-cadmium

Warning: These battery packs contain cadmium,
a highly-toxic heavy metal.

Ni-MH: Nickel-metal hydride

Do not dispose of battery packs/batteries into
household waste, water or fire. Battery packs/
batteries must be collected, recycled or disposed
of in an environmentally-friendly way.

—

After-Sales Service and Customer
Assistance

Our after-sales service responds to your ques-
tions concerning maintenance and repair of your
product as well as spare parts. Exploded views
and information on spare parts can also be found
under:

www.bosch-pt.com

Our customer consultants answer your questions
concerning best buy, application and adjustment
of products and accessories.

In case of a claim, repair or purchase of replace-
ment parts or in case of queries or other prob-
lems, please contact your local dealer or Bosch
representative.

People’s Republic of China
Website: www.bosch-pt.com.cn

China Mainland

Bosch Power Tools (China) Co., Ltd.
567, Bin Kang Road

Bin Jiang District 310052

Hangzhou, P.R.China

Service Hotline: 800 8 20 84 84
Tel.: +86 (571) 87 77 43 38

Fax: +86 (571) 87 77 45 02

HK and Macau Special Administrative Regions
Melchers (H.K.) Ltd, Room 1210

Shun Tak Centre, West-Tower

168 —-200 Connaught Road, Central Hong Kong
Customer Service Hotline: +852 (25) 89 15 61
Fax: +852 (25) 48 79 14

E-Mail: bosch @ melchers.com.hk

Indonesia

PT. Multi Tehaka

Kawasan Industri Pulogadung
Jalan Rawa Gelam Il No. 2
Jakarta 13930

Indonesia

Tel.: +62 (21) 460 12 28

Fax: +62 (21) 4 6 82 68 23
E-Mail: sales @multitehaka.co.id
www.multitehaka.co.id

Phillippines

Robert Bosch, Inc.

Zuellig Building

Sen. Gil Puyat Avenue

Makati City 1200, Metro Manila
Philippines

Tel.: +63 (2) 8 17 32 31
www.bosch.com.ph
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Malaysia

Robert Bosch (S.E.A) Pte. Ltd.
No 8A, Jalan 13/6,

46200 Petaling Jaya,
Selangor,

Malaysia

Tel.: +6 (03) 7966 3000
Fax: +6 (03) 7958 3838
E-Mail: hengsiang.yu@my.bosch.com

Toll Free tel.: 1 800 880 188
Fax: +6 (03) 7958 3838

www.bosch.com.sg

Thailand

Robert Bosch Ltd.
Liberty Square Building
No. 287, 11 Floor
Silom Road, Bangrak
Bangkok 10500

Tel.: +66 (2) 6 31 18 79 — 18 88 (10 lines)
Fax: +66 (2) 2 38 47 83

Robert Bosch Ltd., P. O. Box 2054
Bangkok 10501, Thailand

Bosch Service - Training Centre
2869-2869/1 Soi Ban Kluay

Rama IV Road (near old Paknam Railway)
Prakanong District

10110 Bangkok

Thailand

Tel.: +66 (2) 6 71 78 00 — 4
Fax: +66 (2) 2 49 42 96
Fax: +66 (2) 2 49 52 99

Singapore

Robert Bosch (SEA.) Pte. Ltd.
38 C Jalan Pemimpin
Singapore 915701

Republic of Singapore

Tel.: +65 (3) 50 54 94

Fax: +65 (3) 50 53 27

www.bosch.com.sg

Vietnam

Robert Bosch (SEA) Pte. Ltd — Vietnam
Representative Office

Saigon Trade Center, Suite 1206

37 Ton Duc Thang Street,

Ben Nghe Ward, District 1

HCMC

Vietnam

Tel: +84 (8) 9111 374 — 9111 375
Fax: +84 (8) 9111376

—

Australia/New Zealand/Pacific Islands

Robert Bosch Australia Pty.Ltd.
Power Tools

Locked Bag 66

Clayton South VIC 3169
Customer Contact Center

Inside Australia:

Phone: +61 (0) 1300 307 044
Fax: + 61 (0) 1300 307 045

Inside New Zealand:

Phone: +64 (0800) 543 353
Fax: +64 (0800) 428 570

Outside AU and NZ:
Phone: +61 (0) 3 9541 5555
www.bosch.com.au

Subject to change
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Data teknis

Mesin gerinda GWS 14,4V
tangan Professional
Nomor model 0601934 4..
Kecepatan

putaran tanpa

beban [per menit] 12 500
Diameter mata

gerinda, maks. [mm] 100
Pemegang

perkakas SDS-pro
Berat sesuai

dengan

EPTA-Procedure

01/2003 [ka] 2,1

Perhatikanlah nomor model dari perkakas listrik Anda.
Nama dagang dari beberapa model bisa berlainan.

Bagian-bagian pada gambar

Nomor-nomor dari bagian-bagian perkakas pada
gambar sesuai dengan gambar perkakas listrik
pada halaman bergambar.

Bukalah halaman lipatan dengan gambar dari
mesin, dan biarkan halaman ini terbuka selama
Anda membaca petunjuk-petunjuk untuk
penggunaan.

1 Aki
2 Tombol pelepas aki

3 Tombol untuk menghidupkan dan
mematikan mesin

Gagang tambahan
Pemegang alat kerja SDS-pro
Kap pelindung
Tuas penegang
Mata gerinda/mata potong*
9 Piringan karet*
10 Daun ampelas™
11 Tingkatan pemusatan
12 Nok
13 Penahan ke bawah
14 Tombol pelepas kunci SDS-pro

* Aksesori yang ada dalam gambar atau yang
dijelaskan tidak termasuk dalam alat standar yang
dipasok.

o N O g s

—

Petunjuk-petunjuk untuk
keselamatan kerja

AN

Mesin ini hanya bisa dipakai

dengan aman, apabila Anda

membaca Petunjuk-petunjuk

untuk memakai mesin dan

Petunjuk-petunjuk untuk menjaga
keamanan secara cermat dan mengikuti
semua petunjuk-petunjuk yang ada di
dalamnya. Selain itu petunjuk-petunjuk
umum untuk keselamatan kerja yang
tercantum dalam brosur yang terlampir atau
yang disisipkan di tengah petunjuk-petunjuk
ini harus ditaati. Sebelum Anda memakai
mesin ini untuk pertama kalinya, lihatlah
dahulu cara pemakaiannya.

Pakailah kaca mata pelindung
dan pemalut telinga.

B Demi keselamatan kerja, pakailah sarana
pelindung lainnya, misalnya sarung tangan
pelindung, sepatu tertutup, helmet dan
pakaian khusus.

B Setiap kali sebelum memakai mesin,
periksalah dahulu mesin dan aki. Jika ada
kerusakan, janganlah meneruskan memakai
mesin. Mesin hanya boleh dibetulkan oleh
seorang ahli. Janganlah sekali-kali membuka
mesin sendiri.

B Gunakanlah hanya aki-aki yang cocok dan
khusus untuk masing-masing perkakas
listrik. Penggunaan aki-aki lain dapat
mengakibatkan luka-luka dan bahaya
kebakaran.

B Jika digunakan secara tidak betul, dapat
keluar cairan dari aki. Jagalah supaya
Anda tidak terkena pada cairan ini. Jika
secara tidak disengaja Anda terkena juga,
bilaslah dengan air. Jika cairan masuk ke
dalam mata, selain itu mintalah bantuan
seorang dokter. Cairan aki yang merembes
ke luar dapat mengakibatkan gangguan atau
kebakaran pada kulit.

B Sebelum memulai semua pekerjaan pada
perkakas (misalnya merawat atau
mengganti alat kerja-alat kerja dan
sebagainya) serta selama transpor dan
menyimpan, keluarkanlah aki. Jika tidak,
bisa terjadi luka-luka jika tombol untuk
menghidupkan dan mematikan digerakkan
tanpa sengaja.
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B Sebelum memasukkan aki, pastikan bahwa
mesin dalam penyetelan mati. Jika aki
dimasukkan ke dalam mesin yang dalam
penyetelan hidup, dapat terjadi kecelakaan.

B Sebelum memakai mesin, periksalah dahulu
apakah kedudukan aki di dalam mesin sudah
mantap.

B Janganlah membebankan mesin terlalu berat
sehingga mesin berhenti.

B Gagang tambahan mutlak harus terpasang
selama semua macam pekerjaan dengan
mesin.

B Selama memakai mesin, peganglah selalu
mesin dengan betul dengan kedua belah
tangan dan perhatikanlah bahwa posisi berdiri
Anda mantap.

B Sebelum meletakkan mesin, matikan dahulu
mesin dan tunggulah hingga mesin berhenti
memutar.

B Untuk macam pekerjaan dengan
menggunakan mata gerinda atau mata
potong, kap pelindung 6 harus dipasangkan.

B Bahan-bahan yang mengandung asbes tidak
boleh dikerjakan.

B Gunakanlah hanya mata gerinda yang
mengizinkan putaran yang tidak tercapai oleh
mesin ini.

B Periksalah alat-alat kerja sebelum
memakainya. Alat-alat kerja harus
dipasangkan dengan betul dan harus dapat
berputar secara bebas. Lakukanlah
percobaan, biarkan alat-alat kerja berputar
tanpa beban selama paling sedikit 30 detik.
Mata gerinda yang rusak, sembul atau
menyebabkan getaran janganlah dipakai.

B Lindungilah mata gerinda terhadap sengkolan,
benturan dan lemak.

B Perhatikanlah selalu petunjuk-petunjuk untuk
cara memasang dan menggunakan mata
gerinda.

B Hidupkan mesin dahulu, setelah itu baru
mesin didekatkan pada benda yang akan
dikerjakan.

B Jangan sekali-kali menyentuh mata gerinda
atau alat kerja lainnya yang sedang berputar.

B Perhatikanlah arah putaran. Peganglah selalu
mesin sedemikian, sehingga bunga api dan
debu menjauh dari badan kita.

B Jika mengerjakan logam, terjadi pemancaran
bunga api. Jagalah supaya tidak ada bahaya
untuk manusia. Berhubung bahaya
kebakaran, di dekatnya (tempat
memancarnya bunga api) tidak boleh ada
bahan-bahan yang mudah terbakar.

—

B Peganglah mesin pada gagang yang bukan
penghantar listrik, jika selama penggunaan
mesin ada kemungkinan mesin terkena
pada saluran yang tidak terlihat.

Jika terjadi kontak dengan saluran listrik, maka
bagian-bagian mesin dari logam bertegangan
sesuai dengan saluran listrik, yang dapat
mengakibatkan kontak listrik.

B Gunakanlah alat detektor logam yang
cocok untuk mencari kabel dan pipa yang
tidak terlihat atau hubungi perusahaan
pengadaan setempat yang bersangkutan.
Sentuhan dengan kabel-kabel listrik dapat
mengakibatkan api dan kontak listrik. Pipa gas
yang dirusak dapat mengakibatkan ledakan.
Pipa air yang dirusak mengakibatkan
kerusakan barang-barang.

B Jika mata potong tiba-tiba memblok, maka ini
menyebabkan reaksi yang bisa
membahayakan. Dalam hal seperti ini,
matikanlah segera mesin.

B Janganlah sekali-kali mempergunakan mata
potong untuk mengikis. Janganlah menekan
mata potong pada sisi sampingnya.

B Perhatikanlah! Mata gerinda tidak langsung
berhenti setelah mesin dimatikan.

B Mesin jangan dipegang dalam bais.

B Janganlah sekali-kali mengizinkan anak-anak
menggunakan mesin ini.

B Bosch dapat menjamin bahwa mesin berjalan
dengan mulus, jika untuk mesin ini hanya
dipergunakan aksesori asli dari Bosch yang
khusus untuk mesin ini.

Aki dan alat pencas baterei

B Petunjuk-petunjuk untuk penggunaan alat
pencas baterei yang terlampir mutlak
harus dibaca!

B Jika mengisi aki, gunakanlah hanya alat-
alat pencas baterei yang diajurkan oleh
pabrik. Jika alat pencas baterei yang khusus
untuk mengisi aki tertentu digunakan untuk
mengisi aki-aki lainnya, ada bahaya terjadinya
kebakaran.

B Aki yang panas, sebelum diisi didinginkan
dahulu.

B Lindungilah aki terhadap suhu yang sangat
tinggi dan api. Bahaya meledak! Janganlah
meletakkan aki di atas alat pemanas ruangan
atau di tempat yang kena sinar matahari terlalu
lama, suhu di atas 50 °C merusakkan aki.

B Aki jangan dibuka dan lindungilah aki terhadap

benturan. Simpankan aki di tempat yang
kering dan di mana suhunya di atas titik beku.
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B Jika aki tidak digunakan, jauhkan aki dari
klip-klip untuk kertas, uang logam, kunci-
kunci, paku-paku, sekrup-sekrup atau
benda-benda kecil lainnya yang terbuat
dari logam, yang dapat menjembatani
masing-masing kontak.

Korsleting antara kontak-kontak aki dapat
mengakibatkan kebakaran atau api.

W Janganlah sekali-kali membuang aki ke
sampah rumah tangga, ke dalam api atau ke
dalam air.

Penggunaan mesin

Perkakas ini cocok untuk mengikis dan
memotong bahan-bahan logam. Dengan
menggunakan mata potong intan yang cocok,
perkakas ini juga boleh digunakan untuk
memotong ubin (tegel). Dengan menggunakan
piringan karet dengan daun ampelas yang cocok
(aksesori), perkakas juga bisa digunakan untuk
mengampelas permukaan.

Sebelum memakai mesin

Cara mengisi aki

Aki yang baru atau yang sudah lama tidak
dipergunakan baru setelah kira-kira 5 kali diisi-
dipakai mencapai dayanya yang maksimal.

Untuk mengeluarkan aki 1, tombol-tombol
pelepas kunci aki 2 ditekan dan aki ditarik ke
belakang sampai keluar. Jangan melakukannya
dengan paksaan.

Aki dilengkapi dengan penjaga suhu NTC yang
memungkinkan pengisian aki hanya pada suhu
antara 0 °C dan 45 °C. Ini membuat aki tahan lama.

Jika setelah diisi waktu pemakaian aki semakin

pendek, ini petanda bahwa aki sudah aus dan

harus diganti.

B Perhatikanlah petunjuk-petunjuk untuk
menjaga kelestarian alam.

AN

B Sebelum memulai semua pekerjaan pada
mesin, keluarkan dahulu aki.

Memasang alat-alat
pelindung

Gagang tambahan

B Selama menggunakan perkakas, gagang
tambahan 4 harus dipasangkan.

Gagang tambahan 4 dipasangkan di sebelah
kanan atau kiri dari kepala mesin, tergantung dari
macam pekerjaan.

—

Kap pelindung

B Untuk macam pekerjaan dengan
menggunakan mata gerinda atau mata
potong, kap pelindung 6 harus dipasangkan.

Tuas penegang 7 dibuka.

Kap pelindung 6 dipasangkan pada leher poros
dari kepala perkakas seperti terlihat pada
gambar. Nok penempatan dari kap pelindung
harus cocok pada alur-alur pada leher poros.
Perhatikanlah posisi yang betul dari pemegang
alat kerja 5.

Tekankan kap pelindung pada leher poros
hingga lubang tengah dari kap pelindung duduk
pada flens dari perkakas dan nok penempatan
cocok pada alur yang mengitari leher poros.

Kap pelindung 6 diputarkan dalam arah yang
berlawanan dengan jalannya jarum jam ke
kedudukan yang diperlukan (posisi kerja).

Kap pelindung 6 harus disetelkan
sedemikian, sehingga pemancaran bunga api
tidak mengarah ke orang yang menggunakan
perkakas.
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Untuk menjepit kap pelindung 6, tuas
penegang 7 ditutup.

Perhatikan: Nok penempatan pada kap
pelindung 6 menjamin bahwa hanya kap
pelindung yang cocok untuk tipe mesin yang
dapat dipasangkan.

Cara melepaskannya adalah dalam urutan
terbalik.

Memasang mata gerinda (aksesori)

B Sebelum memulai semua pekerjaan pada
mesin, keluarkan dahulu aki.

B Gunakanlah hanya mata gerinda yang
mengnzm!(ap putaran vang tidak tercapai — Mata gerinda ditekan dan diputar dalam arah
oleh mesin ini. jalannya jarum jam, sampai jelas terdengar

B Mata gerinda kasar dan mata potong bisa bahwa mata gerinda mengancing (bunyi
menjadi sangat panas selama ~ceklek®).
penggunaan, oleh sebab itu, pakailah
sarung tangan pelindung.

Jika terlihat bahwa sistem cekaman SDS-pro
tidak mulus, perkakas tidak boleh digunakan.
Perkakas harus dikirimkan ke Service Center
(alamat lihat bab ,,Layanan pasca beli dan
konsultasi bagi pelanggan®).

Cara pemasangan

Poros dikuncikan dengan cara menekan tombol
pelepas kunci SDS-pro 14.

Perhatikanlah ukuran dari mata gerinda-mata
gerinda. Gunakanlah hanya mata gerinda-mata
gerinda yang asli untuk sistem SDS-pro dari

Bosch saja.

Bersihkanlah pemegang alat ketja dan semua Mata gerinda sudah

bagian-bagian yang akan dipasangkan. betul duduknya, jika ke
3 penahan ke

tergantung dari jenis pekerjaan, mungkin kap

3 nok 12 menonijol dari

pelindunglubang mata

Pada penggunaan dengan piringan karet 9, ﬁ bawah 13 und ke
pelindung 6 harus dilepaskan. ‘ ‘

— Mata gerinda dipasangkan pada tingkatan 12 13 gerinda. Mata gerinda
pemusatan 11. Mata gerinda diputarkan harus bisa berputar
sedemikian, hingga alur-alur dari mata gerinda secara bebas.
cocok pada nok-nok 12 dari tingkatan
pemusatan 11. Mata gerinda jatuh ke Cara melepaskan

pemegang alat kerja. — Tekan tombol pelepas kunci SDS-pro 14 dan

tahan tekanan. Pada waktu yang sama, mata
gerinda diputarkan dalam arah yang
berlawanan dengan jalannya jarum jam.

— Lepaskan tekanan pada tombol pelepas kunci
SDS-pro 14 dan lepaskan mata gerinda.
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Cara penggunaan

Cara memasang aki

B Gunakanlah hanya aki o-pack asli merek
Bosch dengan tegangan yang tercantum pada
label tipe perkakas listrik Anda.

B Sebelum memasangkan aki dan mengganti
alat kerja, setelkan selalu tombol untuk
menghidupkan dan mematikan pada
penyetelan mati. Selama mentranspor dan
menyimpan perkakas, keluarkan aki.

Aki 1 yang sudah diisi didorongkan ke dalam
gagang sampai terasa snap in.

Cara menghidupkan-mematikan mesin

Untuk menghidupkan mesin, tombol untuk
menghidupkan dan mematikan mesin 3 didorong
ke depan.

Untuk mengunci, tombol 3 ditekan di sebelah
depan sampai mengunci.

Untuk mematikan mesin, tombol untuk
menghidupkan dan mematikan mesin 3
dilepaskan atau bagian belakang ditekan.

Petunjuk-petunjuk untuk
penggunaan

B Perkakas tidak boleh dikencangkan dalam
standar.

B Perhatikanlah bahwa benda yang
dikerjakan tidak bisa bergerak selama
dikerjakan.

B Untuk mencapai hasil pekerjaan yang
optimal, perhatikanlah bahwa kecepatan
putaran tidak menurun secara menyolok.
Jika terjadi pemancaran bunga api yang
nyata, terjadi pengikisan.

—

Mengikis/menggerinda secara kasar

Dengan sudut kerja antara 30°
® sampai 40° pada waktu mengikis
didapatkan hasil pekerjaan yang
paling bagus. Mesin ditekankan
Z, dengan tekanan ringan dan
digoyang-goyangkan. Dengan
demikian benda yang dikerjakan tidak menjadi
panas, warna permukaan dari benda yang telah
dikerjakan tidak berubah dan penampang
menjadi lebih halus.

Jangan sekali-kali mempergunakan
mata potong untuk mengikis.

Pemotongan dengan gerinda

~ Selama pekerjaan memotong,

‘!, jangan menekan, jangan menjurus
senjang dan jangan mengayun-
ayunkan. Dorongkan mesin
dengan tekanan yang sedang dan
disesuaikan dengan bahan yang
dikerjakan.

Mata potong yang belum berhenti memutar
jangan diremkan dengan cara menekan sisi
sampingnya.

UL

Cara merawat dan membersihkan
mesin

B Sebelum memulai semua pekerjaan pada
mesin, keluarkan dahulu aki.

> Mesin dan lubang ventilasi harus selalu
bersih supaya mesin bisa dipergunakan
secara baik dan aman.

Jika pada suatu waktu mesin ini tidak bisa
berjalan meskipun mesin telah diproduksikan
dan diperiksa dengan teliti, maka reparasinya
harus dilakukan oleh Service Center perkakas-
perkakas listrik Bosch yang sah.

Jika Anda ingin menanyakan sesuatu atau
memesan suku cadang, sebutkan/tuliskan selalu
nomor model dari perkakas listrik yang terdiri dari
10 angka dan tercantum pada label tipe perkakas
listrik.
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Cara membuang

Perkakas listrik, aksesori dan kemasan
sebaiknya didaur ulangkan sesuai dengan usaha
untuk melestarikan alam.

Aki/Baterei:

é% Ni-CdX @ Ni-MHK

Ni-Cd: Nikel-Kadmium

Perhatikan: Aki-aki ini mengandung kadmium,
logam berat yang sangat beracun.

Ni-MH: Nikel-logamhidrit

Janganlah membuang aki/baterei ke dalam
sampah rumah tangga, ke dalam api atau ke
dalam air. Aki/baterei sebaiknya dikumpulkan,
didaur ulangkan atau dibuang sesuai dengan
usaha untuk melestarikan alam.

Layanan pasca beli dan konsultasi
bagi pelanggan

Layanan pasca beli Bosch menjawab semua
pertanyaan Anda tentang reparasi dan
perawatan serta tentang suku cadang produk ini.
Gambar tiga dimensi dan informasi tentang suku
cadang bisa Anda lihat di:

www.bosch-pt.com

Tim konsultan Bosch dengan senang hati
membantu Anda pada pembelian, penggunaan
dan penyetelan produk ini dan aksesorinya.

Hubungilah selalu agen Bosch dalam hal
garansi, reparasi dan pembelian suku cadang.

Indonesia

PT. Multi Tehaka

Kawasan Industri Pulogadung
Jalan Rawa Gelam Il No. 2
Jakarta 13930

Indonesia

Tel.: +62 (21) 460 12 28
Fax: +62 (21) 4 6 82 68 23

E-Mail: sales @multitehaka.co.id
www.multitehaka.co.id

Bisa berubah sewaktu-waktu
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Pac Tinh Ky Thuat Ca Dung Cu

May mai cam tay GWS 14,4V
Professional
S6 may 0601934 4..

Téc do khong téi
Dudng kinh dia
mai, t6i da

Dau kep mdi
khoan

Trong lugng
theo Qui trinh
EPTA-Procedure
01/2003 [kal 2,1

Xin xem s6 may ghi trén nhan may. Tén thuong mai clia
tiing may c6 thé khac nhau.

[vong/phat] 12 500

[mm] 100

SDS-pro

Cac Piém DBac Truwng Clia San Pham

Sy déanh s6 cac diém dat trung clia san pham la dé
lién hé dén hinh minh hoa may trén trang hinh anh.
Trong khi doc phan huéng dan st dung, mé
trang minh hoa may ra va dé mag.

1 Pin

2 Nt mé khoa pin

3 Céng thc M&/ T4t

4 Tay cam phu

5 Phan I4p dung cu, SDS-pro

6 Chén bdo vé

7 Thanh kep

8 Dia mai-/dia c4t*

9 P& dém cao su dia mai*
10 Dia nham*
11 Vong dong tam
12 Pau Cam
13 Géakhéa
14 NGt nhd SDS-pro

* Céc phu kién dwgc minh hoa hay mé ta khéng nam
trong tiéu chuan hang héa dugc giao kém.

N

Huwéng dan an toan

Dé st dung may an toan, phai doc
ky va tuan tha nghiém chinh cac
huéng dan sir dung may va cac
huéng dan an toan néu trong
sach. Thém vao do, cac hudng
dan an toan téng quat duoc chira trong bao
dwng séach tai liéu hay cac tai liéu nay dugc ke
m thém vao gilra cac huwé'ng dan sir dung phai
dwoc tuan thu theo. Trwdc khi sir dung may
lan dau phai yéu cau duwoc hwéng dan cu thé.

Mang kinh va nut tai bao hé.

W D& gitr an toan cho ban, hay mang dd diing
bao hd nhu gang béo hé, giay chéng trot, non
cling va tap dé.

W Trudc mdi lan st dung phai kiém tra may va
pin. Néu thdy hu hdng khong dugc st dung
may. Moi hu hdng phai do cac ky thuat vién
chuyén nghiép sud chita. Khong dugc ty'y
thao mé may.

M Chi str dung dung cu dién cam tay véi bd
pin duwgc thiét ké danh riéng. St dung bat ky
bé pin nao khac cé thé gay nguy co bj thuong
va chay.

B Bdo quan & tinh trang toi, pin c6 thé tiét ra
chat 18ng; tranh khéng ti€p xtc. Néu vé y
cham phai, hay x6i rira bang nwéc. Néu
chat I6ng dinh vao mét, hay tim dén y té nho
giup d& thém. Chat 18ng tiét ra tir pin c6 thé
g4y ngla hay bdng.

W Trudc khi tién hanh bat cir viéc gi trén may
(vd., bao tri, thay dung cu v.v..) ciing nhw
khi di chuyén va Iwu kho, hay thao pin ra.
Né&u khong tuan thi nhu thé cé nguy co gay
thuong tich khi vé y kich hoat cong tac Tat/MG.

W Bao dam cong tac nam & vi tri tat trwdc khi
Iap pin vao. Lap pin vao dung cu dién cam tay
khi cdng tac & vi tri m& dé gay ra tai nan.

B Trudce khi st dung may phéi kiém tra dé ddm
béo pin da dugc Iap chéc chan ding cach
trong may.

B Khong dé may qua manh khién lam diing
may.

B Phai gan va st dung tay ndm khi s dung may
cho moi cong viéc.

MW Khi lam viéc v6i may ludn ludn cam chat may
bang cé hai tay va chon vi tri ding thao tac
chac chan.

W Ludn ludn tat may va doi cho dén khi may da
nglrng han trure khi dat may xudng.

B Khi st dung dia mai hay dia cat, phai gan chan
béo vé 6 vao.

B Khdéng dugc lam viéc trén céc vat liéu c6 chira
amiang.

B Chi st dung d4u mai c6 vong quay cho phép
ft nhat 14 cao bang téc dd chay cam chiing cla
may.
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W Kiém tra dung cu mai trudc khi duing. Dung cu
mai phai dugc 1ap vao dang céch va quay tron
tru. Cho chay thir khdng tai it nhat 14 30 giay.
Khong dugc s dung dia mai da héng, khong
con tron hay bi déo lac.

B Tranh cho dau mai khdng bi va dap, va cham
manh va dinh dau nhét.

W Hay doc ky bdng hudng dan st dung lién
quan dén viéc st dung va gan phu tung dé
mai.

B Chi dugc dat may vao vat cét khi da mé may.

W Phai dé tay tranh xa khdi dia mai dang quay.

B Hay chd y dén chiéu quay. Ludn luén cam
may & tu thé dé cho tia I(ta va bui mai, khong
ban vao ngudi.

B Khi mai kim loai sé tao ra nhiéu tia Itra, luu y
dé phong chdng tai nan. Chéy nd c6 thé xay
ra, khdng nén dé cac vat liéu chay né 6 gan
(trong pham vi tia I(ta ban ra).

B Chi cadm dung cu dién cam tay & bé mat
phan ndm cach dién khi thue hién cong viéc
& noi ma dung cu cat cé thé cham vao day
dién am.

Tiép xUc voi day "s6ng" sé lam cac b phan
kim loai tran clia may udan diénu va giut
ngudi van hanh may.

W Hay dung may do thich hgp dé xac dinh
xem néu c6 cac duong dan dat chim trong
pham vi thao tac khéng hay lién hé vgi cty
cong trinh dia phwong nhé ho trg.

Tiép xuc véi dudng day dién co6 thé dan dén
viéc bi dién giat hay gay h(")g hoan.oLém hu
hdng 6ng dan khi dét cé thé gay né. Lam
thiing 6ng nudc gay hu hdng tai san.

W Dia cit bj nghén chat dan t&i tac dong giat ndy
Ién clia may. Trong trudng hgp nay phai tat
may ngay.

B Khong bao gid dugc dung dia cat dé mai tho.
Khéng dugc dung luc dé 1én bat ci canh dia
céat nao.

W Luu y! Khi may da tat, dau mai tron van con
quay.

B Khong dugc dung ban kep dé kep may.

B Khong bao gid cho phép tré em st dung may.

W Hang Bosch chi ¢ thé bdo ddm may hoat
dong t6i tu néu phu tung chinh hang dugc
quan tam s dung.

Pin va may sac Pin

W Phai doc ky cac huwéng dan st dung may
sac Pin dinh kem.

M Chi sac lai véi bd sac do nha san xuét chi
dinh. B0 sac loai chi thich hgp cho mét loai pin
c6 thé tao nguy co chay khi dugc st dung cho
pin khéac loai.

W Né&u pin néng, truée khi sac phai dé pin nguoi
han.

W Khong dé pin tiép xGc v6i ngudn nhiét cao hay
ngon Itia: dé phong nguy co né pin! Khéng dé
pin & nai c6 hoi néng hoac dé pin tiép xtc véi
&nh nang trong thdi gian dai. Nhiét do trén
50 °C sé lam hdng pin.

W Khong duge mé nép pin, cat gitt pin 8 noi khod
réo, khéng dé noi lanh cé thé bi déng dc.

B Khi khong st dung pin, hay dé tranh xa cac
vat kim loai nhv kep gidy, déng xu, chia
khoa, dinh, 6¢ vit hay cac vat nho béang kim
loai khac, vat co thé tao ra su ndéi ti€p gitra
mét dau cuc véi mét dau cuc khac.

Su chap mach clia céc dau cuc cé thé gay
chay béng hay phat IGa.

W Khong dugc vat pin vao noi chira rac trong
nha hoac dét bé hay vit xudng nudc.

Cong dung quy dinh

May dugc thiét ké dé cha tho va cét vat liéu kim
loai. May cling c6 thé diing dé cat ngéi hay d4 lat
khi st dung dia cat kim cuong thich hgp. Khi st
dung dém 16t cao su dé cha (phu kién) cung véi
dia cha thich hgp, may ciing c6 thé dung dé cha
nham cac mat ngoai.

Ghi chu can biét trwdc khi st dung
Pin
Mop pin sac con méi hay da lau khéng st dung
s& khong phét huy hét cong suét cho dén khi pin
dugc nap dién/phdng dién khodng 5 lan.
DE 14y pin 1 ra, nhan nit mé khéa 2 va kéo pinra
hét vé dang chudi. Khéng duing sic manh.
Pin dugc trang bi mt dau do nhiét NTC dé chi
cho phép sac trong khodng nhiét do tir 0 °C dén
45 °C gitp dam bao tudi tho clia pin.
Sy st gidm ro rét thoi gian chay may sau khi sac
chi rang pin da dugc st dung va phai dugc thay.
B Doc kj cac luu y vé b3o vé méi trudng trude

khi st dung pin.
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Lap B phan Bao vé

B Thao pin ra khéi may trud'c khilam moi viéc
trén may.

Tay cam phu

B Khi van hanh may, phai gan tay ndm phu 4
vao.

V&n tay cam phu 4 vao bén phéi hay trai dau may

tuy theo phuong céch lam viéc.

Chén bao vé

B Khi sir dung dia mai hay dia cat, phai gan
chén bao vé 6 vao.

M& thanh kep 7.

Lap chén b3o vé 6 1&én trén vong c6 truc clia dau
may nhu hinh minh hoa. Ma khéa clia chan béo
vé phai phu hgp vGi cac ranh tuong &ng trén
vong ¢8 truc. Dadm béo phan 14p dung cu 5 ndm
ding vij tri.

Nh&n chan bdo vé Ién trén vong c6 truc cho dén
khi vanh ¢ clia chdn b3o vé ap sat véi mét bich
I4p clia may va ma khéa an khdp vao trong ranh
tron & vong ¢é truc.

Xoay chén bao vé 6 theo chiéu kim dong ho vé vi
tri yéu cau (vi tri thao tac).

Piéu chinh chan bao vé 6 cach sao cho cac tia
I(ra khéng ban vé huéng ngudi van hanh
may.

DE khoa chat chan béo vé 6, dong thanh kep 7
lai.

Luwu y: Ky hiéu dugc in dap trén chén bao vé 6
bdo dam rang chi c6 chan béo vé vira vai loai
may mai c6 thé 1&p vao dugc.

Thao ra theo qui trinh ngugc lai.

Tra lap phu tung dé mai (cé phu tiing
theo yéu cau)

B Thao pin ra khdi may truwd'c khi lam moi viéc
trén may.

M Chi s dung dau mai c6 vong quay cho
phép it nhat Ia cao bang téc dé chay cam
chirng ctia may.

B Dia cha tho va cat c6 thé tré nén rat néng
trong luc van hanh; vi thé, phai mang gang
tay bao vé vao.

Trong truo'ng hop c6 thé diing mat nhan biét

sy hu hong ctia hé théng kep SDS-pro, khéng

duoc kéo dai thoi gian s dung may thém
nira. May phai dwo'c mang dén dai ly phuc vu
hang da ban (xem phan "Dich Vu Hé Tro

Khach Hang va Bao Hanh-Bao Tri" dé biét dia

chi).
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Lap rap L Dia mai dugc kep

. ol W . o 2 chat dung cach khi
Truc may dugc khda lai bang cach nhan ndt nha P N
SDS 3 gakhda 13 va

-pro 14. o R

. . . . 3 dau cam 12 nhé ra

Tuén tha theo kich ¢6 cua dia mai. Chi nén su / khdi 16p thép vién
| —/
12

dung dia mai chinh hang danh cho hé théng vong tam dia. Dia mai
SDS-pro clia Bosch. phéi xoay dugc tu do.
Lam sach phan I1ap dung cu va tat ca cac bd phan
sé 14p vao khac. Thao roi
Khi st dung dém 16t cao su dé cha 9, th4o chén e o A
20 UA X AR I 3 A — Nhan nat nha SDS-pro 14 va gilt nguyén nhu
bao :/e 6_ra n\e.quecAung\dung‘Acan Anhu vay. vay. Cung lic, xoay dia mai ngugc chiéu kim
— Lap dia mai [én trén vong dong tam 11. Xoay dong hd.
dia mai cho dén khi cac khac clia dia mai tring
khGp véi cac dau cam 12 clia vong dong
tam 11. Dia mai lot vao trong phan 1&p dung
cu.

— Thé nat nha SDS-pro 14 va |8y dia mai ra.

Thao tac ban dau

— Dung lyc ép xoay dia mai theo chiéu kim déong Lap pin
hé cho dén khi nghe dugc tiéng dia mai an ;
khép ("cach"). W Chinén st dung hop pin dé tron chinh hang
Bosch v6i dién thé da dugc ghi trén nhan ghi
loai may trén may cla ban.

W Trudc khi 1&p pin vao hodc dé thay dung cu,
ludn ludn chuyén cong tac T4t/MG veé vi tri Tét.
Théo pin ra khi van chuyén ho&c dé cét vao
kho.

D4y pin da nap dién 1 vao tay ndm cho dén khi

nghe tiéng vao khdp.

Mé& va Tat may

D& khé&i dong may, 4n cong tic M3/ T4t 3 vé
phia truéc.

Dé khoa tu-chay, nhan dau cong tic M3/ Tét 3
xung cho dén khi &n khdp.

DéE tat may, nha cong tic M3/ Tat 3 hay nhan ria
sau cla cong tac xudng.
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Huwéng dan s dung may

B Co thé khong dugc Iap bat may vao gia mai.

B Dam bao vat gia cong da dugc co dinh
virng chac va khéng thé chuyén dich trong
lac gia c6ng.

W Dé dat dugc tién do hoat dong t6t nhat,
tranh khéng dé téc d6 giam dot ngét xudng
qua thép. Khi sy gia céng vat liéu & mirc dé
cao thi xuat hién rat nhiéu tia Itra ban ra.

Cha tho

Vi dé goc khoang tir 30° dén 40°,
® hiéu qué cha tho dat t6t nhét. Di
chuyén may qua lai v6i d6 4p may
vilra phéi. V&i cach nay, vat dugc

Z gia cong sé khong bj néng qua,
khéng 1am phai mau hay tao gon
song.

Khong bao gi¢' dwoc dung dia cét dé cha
thé.
Cat
- Khi cét, khéong dugc dé may,
!) nghiéng may hay l4c qua lai. Chubi
may t@Gi vira phai phu hgp véi loai
A vat liéu gia cong.

Khong dugc diing dia cat bang cach cha ép 1én
canh ria cla dia.

Bdao tri may
B Thao pin ra khoi may trué'c khilam moi viéc
trén may.

= DE an toan va lam viéc ding céch, thudng
xuyén git may va céc khe théng gié sach
sé.

Néu may bi hu hdng, moi cong viéc slta chita

phéi do cac nhan vién bdo tri dung cu dién cla

Bosch thyc hién.

Trong moi thu tur giao dich va don dat hang phu

ting, xin lam on luén viét dd 10 con s6 cla s6

may nhu da ghi trén nhan may.

—

Thai bo
Dung cu dién, linh kién va bao bi phai dugc phéan
loai dé tai ché& theo cach khong gay 6 nhiém mai
trudng.
Pin hép/pin:

@ Ni-CdK @ Ni-MHK

Ni-Cd: K&n catmi

Luu y: Nhirng pin hdp nay co6 chlra chéat catmi,
mot kim loai nang chira déc t6 réat cao.

Ni-MH: K&n hydrua kim loai

Khong dugc vt bd pin hép/pin vao nai chla rac
sinh hoat, nudc hay IGa. Pin hop/pin phai dugc
thu gom, t&i ché& hay thai bd theo huéng khéng
gay 6 nhiém mai trudng.

Dich vu hé tro khach hang va bao
hanh-bao tri

B0 phan phuc vu hang sau khi ban clia chiing téi
tra 10i cac cau hai lién quan dén viéc bdo dudng
va slta chita c4c san phdm ciing nhu phu tung
thay thé cliaban. So d6 mé t& va thong tin vé phu
tung thay thé ciing c6 thé tra ctiu theo dudi day
www.bosch-pt.com

Cac nhan vién tu van khach hang clia ching toi
trd 10i cac cau hdi cha ban lién quan dén viéc
mua san phdm nao |a t6t nhat, cach ¢ing dung va
digu chinh s&n pham va cac phu kién.

Viét Nam

Trung Tdm Thuong Mai Saigon

37 Ton Dic Thang

P. BEn Nghé

QA1

Tp. Hem

Viét Nam

Tel.: 484 (8) 911 1374-911 1375
Fax: +84 (8) 911 1376

Noi dung tai liéu nay c6 thé dwoc sira déi
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Caractéristiques techniques

Meuleuse GWS 144V
angulaire Professional
N° d’'article 0601934 4..
Régime a vide [tr/min] 12 500
Diametre des

meules, max. [mm] 100
Porte-outil SDS-pro
Poids suivant

EPTA-Procedure

01/2003 [kal 2,1

Respectez impérativement le numéro d’article se trouvant
sur la plaque signalétique de I'appareil électroportatif. Les
désignations commerciales des différents appareils élec-
troportatifs peuvent varier.

Eléments de I'appareil

La numérotation des éléments de I'appareil se ré-
fere a la représentation de I'appareil électroporttif
sur la page graphique.

Dépliez le volet sur lequel I'appareil est repré-
senté de maniére graphique. Laissez le volet dé-
plié pendant la lecture de la présente notice d’uti-
lisation.

1 Accumulateur

Touche de déverrouillage de 'accumulateur

Interrupteur Marche/Arrét

Poignée supplémentaire

Porte-outil SDS-pro

Capot de protection

Levier de serrage

Disque de meulage/de dégrossissage *
9 Plateau de pongage en caoutchouc™

10 Feuille abrasive*

11 Ergot de centrage

12 Came

13 Came de retenue

14 Touche de déverrouillage SDS-pro

* Les accessoires décrits ou montrés ne sont pas com-
pris dans I’emballage standard.

O NG~ ODN

—

Pour votre sécurité

N

Pour travailler sans risque avec

cet appareil, lire intégralement au

préalable les instructions d’utili-

sation et les remarques concer-

nant la sécurité. Respecter scru-
puleusement les indications et les consignes
qui y sont données. Respecter en plus les in-
dications générales de sécurité se trouvant
dans le cahier ci-joint ou se trouvant au milieu
de la présente notice d’utilisation. Avant la
premiére mise en service, laisser quelqu’un
connaissant bien cet appareil vous indiquer
la facon de s’en servir.

Porter des lunettes de sécurité et
une protection acoustique.

B Pour des raisons de sécurité, porter égale-
ment d’autres équipements de protection tels
que gants de protection, chaussures solides,
casque et tablier.

B Avant chaque utilisation, vérifier 'appareil et
'accumulateur. Ne jamais mettre en marche
un appareil endommagé. Les réparations ne
doivent étre confiées qu'a un spécialiste. Ne
jamais ouvrir 'appareil soi-méme.

H Dans les outils électroportatifs, n’utilisez
que les accumulateurs spécialement pré-
vus pour celui-ci. L'utilisation de tout autre
accumulateur peut entrainer des blessures et
des risques d’incendie.

B En cas d’utilisation abusive, du liquide
peut sortir de I'accumulateur. Evitez tout
contact avec ce liquide. En cas de contact
par mégarde, rincez soigneusement avec
de I'eau. Au cas ou le liquide rentrerait
dans les yeux, consultez en plus un méde-
cin. Le liquide qui sort de 'accumulateur peut
entrainer des irritations de la peau ou causer
des bralures.

B Avant d’effectuer des travaux sur I’appareil
(p. ex. travaux d’entretien, changement
d’outils, etc.) et avant de le transporter ou
stocker, retirer ’'accumulateur de I’appa-
reil. Sinon, il y a risque de blessure lorsqu’on
appuie par mégarde sur l'interrupteur Marche/
Arrét.

H Vérifiez que I’appareil est effectivement en
position d’arrét avant de monter I'accumu-
lateur. Le fait de monter un accumulateur
dans un outil électroportatif en position de
fonctionnement peut causer des accidents.
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W Avant utilisation, toujours contréler que I'accu-
mulateur est correctement en place.

B Ne jamais charger I'appareil jusqu’a provoquer
son arrét complet.

B Pour tous les travaux avec I'appareil, I'utilisa-
tion de la poignée supplémentaire est obliga-
toire.

B Pendant le travail avec cet appareil, le tenir
toujours fermement des deux mains. Adopter
une position stable et équilibrée.

B Avant de déposer I'appareil, toujours le mettre
hors fonctionnement et attendre I'arrét total de
I'appareil.

B Le capot de protection 6 doit étre monté pour
les travaux avec des disques de meulage et de
dégrossissage.

B Ne jamais travailler de matériau contenant de
'amiante.

B N'utiliser que des accessoires dont la vitesse
admissible est au moins égale a la vitesse de
rotation en marche a vide de I'appareil.

B Contréler les accessoires avant de les utiliser.
L’accessoire doit étre correctement monté et
doit pouvoir tourner librement. Effectuer un es-
sai de marche en laissant tourner I'accessoire
sans sollicitation pendant au moins 30 secon-
des. Ne pas utiliser d’accessoires endomma-
gés, déformés ou générant des vibrations.

W Protéger les accessoires des chocs mécani-
ques et de tout contact avec un corps gras.

B Respecter les instructions du fabricant concer-
nant le montage et 'emploi des accessoires.

B N’appliquer I'appareil contre la piéce a usiner
que lorsqu’il est en marche.

W Eviter tout contact avec des accessoires en ro-
tation.

W Observer le sens de rotation de I'accessoire.
Tenir 'appareil de telle sorte que les étincelles
ou les poussiéres soient projetées dans la di-
rection opposée a celle du corps.

Bl Le travail des surfaces métalliques génere des
étincelles. Veiller a ce que personne ne soit
exposé a un danger. En raison du risque d'in-
cendie, aucune matiere inflammable ou com-
bustible ne doit se trouver dans la zone de pro-
jection des étincelles.

H Ne tenir l'outil électrique que par les poi-

gnées isolées lorsqu’il y a risque que I’outil
électrique puisse toucher une conduite ca-
chée.
Le contact avec une conduite sous tension
peut mettre les parties métalliques de I'appa-
reil sous tension et provoquer ainsi un choc
électrique.

B Utiliser des détecteurs appropriés afin de

déceler des conduites cachées ou consul-
ter les entreprises de distribution (de gaz et
d’électricité) locales.
Un contact avec des conduites d’électricité
peut provoquer un incendie ou un choc électri-
que. L’endommagement d’une conduite de
gaz peut provoquer une explosion. La perfora-
tion d’une conduite d’eau provoque des dégéats
matériels.

B Le blocage du disque de trongonnage provoque
de fortes réactions au niveau de 'appareil. Dans
ce cas-la, arréter immédiatement I'appareil.

B Ne jamais utiliser de disques a trongonner
pour exécuter des travaux d’ébarbage. Ne pas
exercer de pression latérale sur un disque a
trongonner.

B Attention ! Par inertie, les accessoires conti-
nuent de tourner quelques instants apres I'ar-
rét de l'appareil.

B Ne pas fixer I'appareil dans un étau.

B Ne jamais permettre aux enfants d’utiliser cet
appareil.

B Bosch ne peut garantir un fonctionnement im-
peccable que si les accessoires Bosch d’ori-
gine prévus pour cet appareil sont utilisés.

Accumulateur et chargeur

H Lire absolument le mode d’emploi du char-
geur ci-joint !

B Ne chargez les accumulateurs que dans
des chargeurs recommandés par le fabri-
cant. Un chargeur approprié a un type spécifi-
que d’accumulateur peut engendrer un risque
d’incendie lorsqu’il est utilisé avec d’autres ac-
cumulateurs.

B Avant de recharger un accumulateur sur-
chauffé, le laisser refroidir.

B Protéger 'accumulateur contre toute exposi-
tion a la chaleur ou au feu: risque d’explo-
sion! Ne pas poser I'accumulateur sur un
corps chaud (radiateur, par exemple). Ne pas
I'exposer trop longtemps a un fort ensoleille-
ment. Les températures dépassant 50 °C lui
sont néfastes.

B Ne pas ouvrir 'accumulateur. Le protéger de
tout choc mécanique. L’entreposer dans un
endroit sec et a I'abri du gel.

H Tenir I'accu non-utilisé a I'écart de toutes
sortes d’objets métalliques tels que agra-
fes, pieces de monnaie, clés, clous, vis ou
autres, étant donné qu’un pontage peut
provoquer un court-circuit.

Un court-circuit entre les contacts d’accu peut
provoquer des brdlures ou un incendie.
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B Ne pas jeter 'accu a la poubelle, ni dans les
flammes ou dans l'eau.

Restrictions d’utilisation

L’appareil est congu pour des travaux de dégros-
sissage et de trongonnage des matériaux métal-
liques. Muni de disques a trongonner diamantés
appropriés, I'appareil peut également étre utilisé
pour le trongonnage de carreaux. Il est égale-
ment possible d’utiliser I'appareil pour le pongcage
de surfaces lorsqu’on utilise le plateau de pon-
cage en caoutchouc avec des feuilles abrasives
appropriées (accessoires).

Avant la mise en service

Charger I’'accumulateur

Un accu neuf ou un accu qui n'a pas été utilisé
pendant une période assez longue, n’atteint sa
pleine puissance qu’apres environ cing cycles de
charge et de décharge.

Pour sortir 'accumulateur 1, appuyer sur les tou-
ches de déverrouillage 2 et retirer 'accumulateur
vers l'arriere. Ne pas forcer.

L’accumulateur est doté d’un dispositif de sur-
veillance de la température NTC ne permettant la
charge que dans une plage de température com-
prise entre 0 °C et 45 °C. La longévité de I'accu-
mulateur s’en trouve ainsi accrue.

Si le temps de service des accus se raccourcit
considérablement aprés un processus de
charge, cela indique que les accus sont usés et
gu’ils doivent étre remplacés.

H Observer les consignes relatives a la protec-
tion de 'environnement.

AN

B Avant toute intervention sur I’appareil, reti-
rer ’accumulateur.

Montage des dispositifs
de protection

Poignée supplémentaire

B Pour tous les travaux avec I’appareil, I'utili-
sation de la poignée supplémentaire 4 est
obligatoire.

En fonction du mode de travail, visser la poignée

supplémentaire 4 du cété droit ou gauche de la

téte de I'appareil.

Capot de protection

B Le capot de protection 6 doit étre monté
pour les travaux avec des disques de meu-
lage et de dégrossissage.

Ouvrir le levier de serrage 7.

Monter le capot de protection 6 sur le col de la
broche de la téte de I'appareil conformément a la
figure. Les cames de codage se trouvant sur le
capot de protection doivent coincider avec les
encoches du col de la broche. Veiller a la position
correcte du porte-outil 5.

Monter le capot de protection sur le col de la broche
en exercant une pression jusqu’a ce que I'épaule-
ment du capot de protection repose sur le flasque
de I'appareil et que les cames de codage prennent
dans la rainure périphérique du col de la broche.

(RO
r -

Tourner le capot de protection 6 dans le sens in-
verse des aiguilles d’'une montre pour le mettre
dans la position requise (position de travail).

Régler le capot de protection 6 de sorte a em-

pécher une projection d’étincelles en direc-
tion de l'utilisateur.
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Pour serrer le capot de protection 6, fermer le le-
vier de serrage 7.

Remarque : Les cames de codage se trouvant
sur le capot de protection 6 garantissent que seul
le capot de protection approprié au type d’appa-
reil peut étre monté.

Le montage s’effectue dans I'ordre inverse.

Montage des accessoires

B Avant toute intervention sur I’appareil, reti-
rer 'accumulateur.

B N'utiliser que des accessoires dont la vi-
tesse admissible est au moins égale a la vi-
tesse de rotation en marche a vide de l'ap-  _ Tourner la meule dans le sens des aiguilles

pareil. d’une montre en exercant une pression jusqu’'a

M Les disques a ébarber et a trongonner ce quelle s’encliquette de maniére perceptible.
chauffent énormément durant le travail ; en
conséquence, porter des gants de protec-
tion.

En cas d’endommagements visibles sur le
systéme de serrage SDS-pro, il est interdit
d’utiliser I'appareil. L’appareil doit étre en-
voyé auprés d’un service aprés-vente (pour
les adresses, voir chapitre « Service aprés-
vente et assistance des clients »).

Montage

Bloquer la broche en appuyant sur la touche de
déverrouillage SDS-pro 14.

Faire attention aux dimensions des meules. N'uti-
liser que des meules dorigine pour le sys-

teme SDS-pro Bosch. La meule est correc-
Nettoyer le porte-outil et toutes les piéces & mon- tement serrée lorsque
En cas dutilisation du plateau de pongage en

. mes 12 dépassent le
caoutchouc 9, enlever le capot de protection 6 moyeu. La meule doit

suivant le travail a effectuer. 12 13 pouvoir tourner libre-
— Monter la meule sur I'ergot de centrage 11. ment.

Continuer a tourner la meule jusqu’a ce que
ses encoches coincident avec les cames 12 Démontage
de l'ergot de centrage 11. La meule tombe
dans le porte-outil.

ter. les 3 cames de rete-
F ‘ nue 13 et les 3ca-

— Appuyer sur la touche de déver-
rouillage SDS-pro 14 et la maintenir dans
cette position. En méme temps, tourner la
meule dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d’'une
montre.

— Relacher la touche de déver-
rouillage SDS-pro 14 et enlever la meule.
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Mise en service

Mise en place de I'accumulateur

B N'utiliser que des accus O packs d’origine
Bosch qui ont la tension indiquée sur la plaque
signalétique de I'outil électroportatif.

B Avant de monter I'accu et avant de changer
'accessoire, toujours mettre linterrupteur
Marche/Arrét en position Arrét. Pour transpor-
ter ou stocker I'appareil, retirer 'accu de I'ap-
pareil.

Pousser l'accumulateur chargé 1 dans la poi-
gnée jusqu’a ce qu'il s’encliquette de fagon per-
ceptible.

Mise en fonctionnement/Arrét

Afin de mettre I'appareil en fonctionnement,
pousser linterrupteur Marche/Arrét3 vers
avant.

Pour bloquer linterrupteur Marche/Arrét 3, le
presser dans cette position vers le bas jusqu’a ce
qu’il s’encliquette.

Afin d’arréter I'appareil, relacher linterrupteur
Marche/Arrét 3 ou exercer une pression sur la
partie arriere de l'interrupteur.

Instructions d’utilisation

W L’appareil ne doit pas étre serré dans un
support de tronconnage.

M Veiller a ce que la piéce a travailler soit bien
immobilisée lors du travail.

B Afin d’obtenir un rythme de travail optimal,
éviter une chute importante de la vitesse de
rotation. Un fort enléevement de matiére est
réalisé lorsqu’il y a une projection d’étin-
celles importante.

Travaux de meulage

Lors de travaux de meulage, vous

® obtiendrez les meilleurs résultats

en approchant I'appareil avec un

angle de positionnement de 30° a

7) 40°. Guider I'appareil de facon ré-

guliére et en exergant une pression

modérée. Ceci évite un réchauffement excessif

de la piece a travailler, elle ne change pas de
couleur et il N’y a pas de stries.

Ne jamais utiliser de disques a tron¢on-
ner pour des travaux de meulage.

Travaux de trongonnage

Py Lors de travaux de trongonnage, ne
‘!, pas exercer de pression, ne pas in-
cliner ni faire osciller. Travailler en
appliquant une vitesse d’avance
modérée adaptée au matériau.

L

Ne pas freiner les disques de trongonnage qui
tournent encore en exercant une pression laté-
rale.

Nettoyage et entretien

H Avant toute intervention sur I’appareil, reti-
rer 'accumulateur.

g Pour obtenir un travail sir et satisfaisant,
nettoyer régulieérement I'appareil ainsi que
ses ouies de refroidissement.

Si, malgré tous les soins apportés a la fabrication
et au contréle de I'appareil, celui-ci devait avoir
un défaut, la réparation ne doit étre confiée qu'a
une station de service apres-vente agréée pour
outillage Bosch.

Pour toute demande de renseignements ou com-
mande de pieces de rechange, nous préciser im-
pérativement le numéro d’article a dix chiffres se
trouvant sur la plaque signalétique de I'appareil.
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Elimination de déchets

Les outils électroportatifs, ainsi que leurs acces-
soires et emballages, doivent pouvoir suivre cha-
cun une voie de recyclage appropriée.

Accus/piles :

é% Ni-CdX @ Ni-MHK

Ni-Cd : Nickel Cadmium

Attention : Ces accus contiennent du cadmium,
un métal lourd hautement toxique.

Ni-MH : Nickel Métal Hydride

Ne pas jeter les accus/piles dans les ordures mé-
nageéres, ni dans les flammes ou dans I'eau. Les
accus/piles doivent étre collectés, recyclés ou
éliminés en conformité avec les réglementations
se rapportant a I'environnement.

Service aprés-vente et assistance
des clients

Notre service aprés-vente répond a vos ques-
tions concernant la réparation et I'entretien de vo-
tre produit et les pieces de rechange. Vous trou-
verez des vues éclatées ainsi que des informa-
tions concernant les piéces de rechange
également sous :

www.bosch-pt.com

Les conseillers techniques Bosch sont a votre
disposition pour répondre a vos questions con-
cernant I'achat, l'utilisation et le réglage de vos
produits et leurs accessoires.

Pour avoir des renseignements concernant la ga-
rantie, les travaux d’entretien ou de réparation ou
les pieces de rechange, veuillez contacter votre
détaillant spécialisé.

Sous réserve de modifications
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